

No. 18-266

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE DUTRA GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF INJURED CREWMEMBERS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
LYLE C. CAVIN, JR.  
LYLE C. CAVIN, JR. &  
ASSOCIATES  
428 Alice St., Suite 128  
Oakland, CA 94607  
*Counsel for Amicus  
James Stelpstra*

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1350  
msturley@law.utexas.edu

JAMES P. JACOBSEN  
STACEY & JACOBSEN, PLLC  
4039 21st Ave. West,  
Suite 401  
Seattle, WA 98199  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Tevrin Narcisse*

February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Punitive Damages Are Available in Ac- tions Under the Jones Act Because They Are Available Under FELA .....	5
A. Injured railroad employees had both a negligence cause of action and a punitive-damages remedy prior to FELA.....	6
1. Injured railroad workers could bring an action for negligence against their employers prior to FELA.....	7
2. Punitive damages were generally available prior to FELA.....	8
a. Punitive damages were availa- ble at common law prior to FELA.....	8
b. Punitive damages were availa- ble in negligence actions prior to FELA.....	10
c. Punitive damages were availa- ble against railroads prior to FELA.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
d. Punitive damages were in fact awarded prior to FELA in actions against railroads .....	11
e. Punitive damages were in fact awarded prior to FELA in actions against railroads for injuries suffered by railroad employees .....	12
f. In any event, the burden is on petitioner to show that an otherwise generally available remedy such as punitive damages was not available in this context .....	14
B. Congress enacted FELA to expand the rights and remedies available to injured railroad workers without limiting the rights and remedies previously available to them .....	14
C. This Court has never held that punitive damages are categorically unavailable under FELA .....	18
D. Lower courts have erred in holding that punitive damages are categorically unavailable under FELA .....	25
II. Even If Punitive Damages Were Unavailable Under FELA, They Are Still Available Under the Jones Act .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Railroad Co. v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913).....	19, 26
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818).....	9, 10, 31
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	29
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baptiste v. Superior Court</i> , 106 Cal. App. 3d 87, 164 Cal. Rptr. 789 (1980) .....	30
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886) .....	9
<i>Benner v. Truckee River General Electric Co.</i> , 193 F. 740 (C.C.D. Nev. 1911).....	21
<i>Brickman v. Southern Railway</i> , 74 S.C. 306, 54 S.E. 553 (1906) .....	13, 22
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Memphis &amp; Charleston Railroad Co.</i> , 7 F. 51 (C.C. W.D. Tenn. 1881).....	11, 12
<i>Choctaw, Oklahoma &amp; Gulf Railroad Co. v. Hol- loway</i> , 191 U.S. 334 (1903) .....	7, 8
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	2, 6, 25
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932) .....	28, 29
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande Railway Co. v. Harris</i> , 122 U.S. 597 (1887) .....	11, 12
<i>Ennis v. Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 118 Miss. 509, 79 So. 73 (1918).....	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Fell v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 44 F. 248 (C.C.D.N.D. 1890) .....	11, 12
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Gulf, Colorado &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913).....	19, 26
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	17
<i>Koennecke v. Seaboard Air Line Railway</i> , 101 S.C. 86, 85 S.E. 374 (1915) .....	24
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 23, 26
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971).....	5, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lake Shore &amp; Michigan Southern Railway Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad Co. v. Kelly's Administratrix</i> , 100 Ky. 421, 38 S.W. 852 (1897).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>McGuire v. The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (No. 8,815) (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856) .....	17
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 30
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	18, 27
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Railway Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1876) .....	10, 11
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885) .....	11-12
<i>Moberg v. Scott</i> , 42 S.D. 372, 175 N.W. 559 (1919) .....	22
<i>New England Railroad Co. v. Conroy</i> , 175 U.S. 323 (1899) .....	8
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Dixon</i> , 194 U.S. 338 (1904) .....	7, 8
<i>Olsen v. Montana Ore Purchasing Co.</i> , 35 Mont. 400, 89 P. 731 (1907) .....	21
<i>Panama Railroad Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924) .....	6
<i>Parsons v. Missouri Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 94 Mo. 286, 6 S.W. 464 (1888) .....	21
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington &amp; Baltimore Railroad Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Co. v. Holmes</i> , 202 U.S. 438 (1906) .....	7, 8
<i>Savannah &amp; Memphis Railroad Co. v. Shearer</i> , 58 Ala. 672 (1877).....	21
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Seley</i> , 152 U.S. 145 (1894).....	8
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Roberson</i> , 103 Ark. 361, 146 S.W. 482 (1912).....	21
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co. v. Swearingen</i> , 196 U.S. 51 (1904) .....	7, 8
<i>Turner v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railroad Co.</i> , 40 W. Va. 675, 22 S.E. 83 (1895).....	13, 22
<i>Union Railway Co. v. Carter</i> , 129 Tenn. 459, 166 S.W. 592 (1914).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	27
<i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5, 19, 26, 27
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act § 5(a), 33 U.S.C. § 905(a).....	12
Clean Water Act § 311, 33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	18
Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FELA § 1, 45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	14, 23
FELA § 3, 45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	15
FELA § 4, 45 U.S.C. § 54 .....	15
Act of Apr. 22, 1908, ch. 149, § 4, 35 Stat. 65, 66 .....	15
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, ch. 685, § 1, 53 Stat. 1404, 1404 .....	15
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	<i>passim</i>
Merchant Marine Act, ch. 250, § 33, 41 Stat. 988, 1007 (1920) (codified as amended at 46 U.S.C. § 30104) .....	5-6
S.C. Civil Code § 2852 (1902) .....	22
S.C. Civil Code § 3956 (1912) .....	22, 23
Fatal Accidents Act 1846, 9 & 10 Vict. c. 93 (U.K.) .....	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dino Drudi, <i>Railroad-Related Work Injury Fa-</i> <i>talities</i> , MONTHLY LAB. REV., July/Aug. 2007 (available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2007/07/art2full.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2007/07/art2full.pdf</a> ).....	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908) .....	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908).....	15
S. Rep. No. 61-432 (1910), <i>reprinted in</i> 45 Cong. Rec. 4040 (1910) .....	16
